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Friady, the 28th July, 1889/Srevanu

1911 (Suka)

The House meat at the eleven of the Cloclz, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.
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THE MINTSTER OF STATE 710
THE DEPARTMFNT OF RURAT
DEVELOPMENT TN THE MINISTRY
OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI JANAR-

-{-The queqtlon wag actually aqked on the floor of the House by Shri ‘ailash Pati Mishra,

[ 28 JULY

1589 ] to Questions 2
DHAN POOJARI); (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House,

Statement

The Miilion Wells Schem? was launched ag a sub-scheme of National Rural Employment Programme
(NREP) and Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Trogramme (RLE-
')y guring the year 1225-82 with the Djeciive of providing open irrigation

: cost to the target group
¢ of smai]l angd marginal far-
imongst Schoedul

Sch edLlLd Tribes and

e of
.

mars

fom”ﬂetnd in the raspoctive States during the year, Tho “iate-wige up-

to-date wrogress of construction of wells under the schems durien, i988-
89 on the basis of the information oot Yram t‘nf : EiU s, is given at b Annexure e helow)

2. Az p2v the guidelines uader the Schomn in the first phase, only those B aove to be taken un which have
o command of atleast 1 hectare. Ag tha aeheme was lannched only during the last financial year, it only during timo to get off the ground. It is teo earlv to indicate the areas =0 irri-
oated az a result of the wells cons-

trueted during 198R-29.

Schrme
only

3. Tha was confined o onen wells and Jdid not cover horings and tubawells, Tf ig also too earlv to indicats at this staze the numher of welle and pumpsels gince brcome in-operational and continue to remain unreprired, Covernment of Tndia hage received no complaints in this regard so far.
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ANNEXURE

ta Questions 4

81,
No.

State/UT

No. of No. of
wells wells
completed in
(Nos.) progress
(Nos.)
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Andhra Pradesh
Arunachal Pradesh
Assam .

Bihar

Goa

Gujarat .
Haryana

Himachal Pradesh .
Jammu & Kashmir
Karnataka .
Kerala .

Madhya Pradesh
Maharasthra
Maaipur
Mehgalaya
Mizoram
Nagaland

Orissa

Punjab

Rajasthan

Sikkim

Tamil Nadu
Tripura

Uttar Pradesh
West Bengal

A&N Islands
Chandigarh

D &N Haveli
Dethi

Daman & Diu
Lakshadweep

Pondicherry

3378 5311

9068 18832

426 7543

86
4102 1594
984 14681
19

618
259 T4

4431

TorAL : 23417 5564
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st wwn ofa faw awnafd qagieq, St @Eta 99T 94T § HEA:
Q aqiy § fx fafags qeq @m @
faq feard &1 @ gar =1 faad qF § oY mm § AfY g, g
TFR qF AY §, QU P WE | ¥
Ol F1 99T AT 3§ ag F§ W7 &
fear f5 1988-89 & 7g TNTAT TRW
£ F Fw IT 39T §9F T8 g,
T "0’ ergav T Ewa gER T ‘@
T g7 QAT gwa g | ¥ ag AT
argal § f5 €8 A9 F Aemn @
aygfaa arfa, aggf=a sawfa & ax &% ¥ gar agg]d 7R fxamt
FT AT X T a7 qAT A7 Qv oAT gg a1y ana fagsr gax ¥ Jead
2 5 qz¥ &7 ¥ UF FaAr ¢F AT
[dta Y fg=s @ av °F FC A
qmT FA gRT 7 Tk FTC F FAT fagal waar @ g wiR Fo A faredt &n § 30 (wgdr aEY T & arft U @i, I A groqiw A
FAt FW I 7 F TFT I /A
AT § AMAT Gl § |

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
Sir, the target is mentioned in the reply. Here, 1,86774 open wells was the target; 23,417 families of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and freed bonded labour have completed their open wells and 55,694 families have taken up the digging up of ihe wells and they are in progress; and 85,694 families will be helped under the completion of these wells. Now Sir, as it is a new scheme, the identification of beneficiaries took a little time and they were not able to complete the project.

Now, coming to the second part of the question about the Scheduled Castey #nd Scheduleq Tribes and freed bonded labour having one hectare of land, they will have wells.
- The unit cost of these wells varies from State to State. The NABARD has fixed the unit cost. For example, in the casz of Andhra Pradesh, the unit cost of the wel] would be Rs.
19,400{-. 1t depends upon the struc-
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|

to Questions 6

tural construction of the well. I may last for 10 years, 15 years or 25 years It will not be for one year or two year.

ot gy afx fosr ;g Ewefy agen, HA ST T VT AT gEw TAX
¥ Fada & 93N Sea@ fgmr w4l

2 mafs oF T T § wew S&T F
feqat @< gwl sue TS WE faar
Tar g Sa¥ ¥ 3g @ g 5 aag warer
¢ fqex & i@t s g gwla
& T 99 ¥ AT 3T ST FA T 1FAT
uH gAT AR 330§ F9 Qrgrewq |
afgr wa 1 F@r qy T gAr fegrs aglfear, ua Y o AT @
gl &, BT UW I qUIC G W §
oot feafa § & @ =tgar g &
fagR UST ¥ g agF AT EO G99
F1 wvdge o g o fantardla
<Y | SR 5, g9 o fagw ¥ faadr
grufn @9 gf @ M fagh ag o=
TW I F AN A DAT FAT B 7
Y FATHT T q@UWIZ 0g g fa s
F qra faegwr 3@ #), adqaw
77 &1 @I &5 aMAaQ g aifs ag
gar =9 a¥ fa weg &7 g@dAr ady gaata &9 @A & g NiF &1 §
IFFT TUANT §l, FHAT QARG N1
2 aF ? A AW A A WU 4TA 2§
& 5 § Srar =rgar g fa wai g
geg afag UsHt 7 geal 32 ¥
20 0F & {979 g Fy7ar gE TE 77
T g, 3 § wE A a0 af §,ofr=e
Fma § g€ gt 1 15 § AR A%
Ry § Y T gy § w8 ¢, gafay
¥ I8 USAT ¥ oY 9% %4 ASAT S
TE AT F AT F ?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
Sir, so far as Bihar is concerned, I congratulate the Bihar Government for taking up the implementation of this scheme in right ernest. Thig is a stage where even other progressive States like West Bengal dig not take it up. They claim that it is a progressive State. Bihar has completed
9068 and 18,832 wells are under
construction. I think the hon. Member is from Bihar, He must thank the Bihar Government for doing the job. As the hon, Member said, some States have not taken up the scheme.
They thought that it was not possible for them to do it. As the hon, Member stated ang also mentioned in the roply, some of the States have not taken up the implementation of the work. Wea have written to the Chief Ministers. T appeal to the Chief Minister to take up this work in right ernest,

oft sfarm afm faex : § el o A

R A S (o - D R nr-ﬁ
EIS: R AR AT L ik Zﬁ r;i‘r e
g A0 i AT
CE I

MR, CHAIRMAN:. Have you got the well inspected to find out whether they ars functioning or not?
SERI JAMATRDHANW
There ara comumittecs at Yevel.,  Under  the

PRAIFAD . TNaPa S
gromiras, WNErne .

POOJART:
the district
20-Point  TPro-
mon’ com-
voand alzo
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MR, CHAIRMAN: Have you got informntior, as to how many wells are fumatinnino?

QANT TAMNATRDHAN
T havs mot rereived 'llon ohodt it If +ha Mombor thas got o ixlgrmation he may nass it on ang 1 will «ol it examined,
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[RAJYA

SABHA ] w3 Questions 8
137 fa s:g‘ﬁ gfwamo, gam, gux
S AT FAA arfa w1 EQ ILIT &
P AT QG 4z T fadr Far

aa“r folr 8 s w8t ted & ar agi
W AT fa¥ & Ay 99T =av #T
qeT & 7

SHR1 JANARDHAN POQJARI;
Sir, there is mo rule prohibiting or there are np guidelines prohibiting any State Government from taking up any family which is having less than one hectare,

SHRI VIKENDRA ViERMA: But you have saij somelting else in your Lnswer. Mr. Chairman, Sir, he has glven this in his answer in paragraph
2. HO has ‘

said, unlosa tb ose

SRy JANARDHAN POOJARI:

. But you have conveniently left ou t cre senblonce, As per the guidelines for the scheme, in the first phase, only theee wel's apre (0 b2 foken un wheih havae a commansd of ar 'cast one hectare and priority will be given 4o those families of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduledq Tribes and freed tonded labourers who are Thaving land which exceeds ona hectare also for irrization purpose; snq the sami-
lies which are having less than that.

if thee get the funds, they con go Ia for tha t

VP CHA.L FAN: Your idea is that they can have it the second stage?

SHRT JANARDHAN POOJARI:

For example, in a parlicular district, let vs; assvme that more peonls are not having land.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Yau mcan the Stai~ ean relax the rules?

SHRI
Yes.

JANARDHAN POOJARI:

SHRI VIRENDRA VERMA: Sir, the Minister’s reply goes against what he hag said. '
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MR, CHAIRMAN: No. He has said what?

SHRI VIRENDRA VERMA: He has said what?

MR: CHAIRMAN: He has saig that in special cases the State can relax,

That is all what you want. 7Yes,
Mr, Panwar.,
ot wIT (R qga¢ ¢ awnfy agles, § argdlg gy ST & [WAT sigm fx fofawT 959 e & mana
|1 Usg-ar g7 gal w1 faatr
fwar w1 gr ? WAL fHIT Marar @
wsn-A3 Peamy fear agr P UsiegE
F das oL

MR. CHATEMAN: Dig vou allow this to the different States? Can you mention it State-wise?

S WA Wi gAY g A

st gwefe cun & qu o @ifwh

wedl wexr 9w iy
1 GIT AR QAT ;. AFLGEH

g A T SAT F A UL 49
e ¥ ara fqar | 2@t 9T 259 @R
o A 7714 I @ £ 1 g1 §aW
¥ & wiqdlT §dt St 8 SR g
f5 ated are @Y AT &0 § 98t
fega @2 M qdf arw § fraa a3 sqifs aged Qi §. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: You don't expect a Central Minister t5 know what is there in the east or west of Rajasthan,

He can give only State-wige; that is all,

e HIAT 1 TAT : q aqvg-Fa97 | § ag o Srar g fa
YT T4 259 4T 99 g ANET GUE
§fed a3 § ar ady ?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI: He is talking about Rajasthan. These wells are free of cost and it ig a grant.

{28 JULY 1989 j

10 Questions 10

All the Stales have been given the targets. Rajasthan has

been given
the target,

Twenty thousand wells
are to be completed in the year 1988~
) by Rajasthan; ang a sum of Rs. 36 crores has been provided. They have completed 259 wells ang 7,714 wells are under consfruction. So far as the eastern and western parts of Rajasthan are concerned, T do not have any intormation.

SHRI IRENDRA VERMA: Mr.
Chairman, Sir. I have asked the Minister what the targets are which have been fixed for the States of UP, Har~
vana, Punjah and West Bengal. But the Minister has not given the reply.

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI: For
West Bengal, the target was 15,000 wells ang a sum of Rs. 19.80 lakhs has been provided. But there iz no information whether they have constructed a single open well,

SHRIMATI KANAK MUKHERJEE:
Did vou agk for any information from the State? Did you ask them for sending a report?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
Sorry to submit, Madam, that in spite of repeated réquests we have not been furnished any information at all.
That is the interest taken by your West Bengal Government and for

Scheduleq Castes and Scheduled
"Tribes.

I have got information about other States and if hon. Members require.. ..

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Some confusion is there in the statement in respect of certain States and certain Union Territories because no information hags been given about them. It is a blank. But does it indicate that the Centre has not got any information?
Or does it indicate that neo progress has been made or no well hag been constructed?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
So far as the West Bengal Government is concérned, Rs. 19.80 crores have been provideq to the West Bengal Government to construct Wesl Bengal Government to construct 15000 wells. We have written to them but so far no information hag been given whether they have constructed or they have nat constructed, It shows that they are not interested in the scheme.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now 1alk about Rajasthan, please. Why do you go to West Bengal?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI 1
have given figures about Rajasthan

also,

MR. CHAIRMAN-: The question 1is very simple. (Iaterruptions) You cannot interrupt his supplementary.
He wanted to know whether for the wells which have been dug some pumpsets have been provided,

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI: So far as this programme ig concerned. there is no provision for providing pump-sets. But they can get pumpsets under IRDP.

SYEDA ANWARA
TAIMUR: The hon, Minister has stated in hiz reply that regarding pump-sets the Government of India have no information; that meang that all pump-sets are working. When we go to blocks we get complaints from the agriculturists that some ot the pump-sets are not functioning and there is no provision for workshops.
So they are lying inoperative 1T wouldq like to ask the hon. Minister whether the Government of India have given any instructiong i the States to have monitoring cells to see whether these pumpsets are fune-
tioning or not and whether there is anv provision for workshops for repairing these pumpsets

SHRIMATI

SHRT JANARDHAN POOJARI: Sir, the renairing of numosets and all these thince are State functions, If tha bnn Member finds that there is any deficiency in the funectioning she

{RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 12

may kindly bring to it my notice and [ will write to the State Govern~
ment for effective implementation.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

Land reforms in the country

“163. SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY:
Wil] the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the seminar on Land reforms organisedq recently by the Planning Commission projected the existence of absentee landlordism in the country; and

(b) if so, what stringent measures Government propose to take to fully implement land reforms in the coun-
"h'y?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF  RURAL
DEVELOPMENT IN THE MINISTRY
OF AGRICULTURE SHRI JANAR-
DHAN POOJARI): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Seminar on Land Reforms organiseq recently by the Planning Commission hag noted to existence of absentee landlordism in some parts of the country where despite the forma)l ban on tenancy cultivation by leasing lands under concealed and informal tenancy arrangements continues to flourish,
(b) Land being a State subiect under the Constitution, responsibility for enactment of land reform Ilaws and their effective implementation rests with the State Governments.

However, the Progress of Implementation of land reform measures is reviewed by the Union Government at various levels from time to fime 2nd particularly in Revenue Minister< Conferences. The distribu. tion of Surnlus Ceilineg Land is monitored under Twenty Point Program-

